

No. 18-328

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KEVIN ROTKISKE,

Petitioner,

v.

PAUL KLEMM, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**Brief of the Mortgage Bankers Association and the
Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America
as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Respondents**

HELEN KANOVSKY
JUSTIN WISEMAN
MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION
1919 M St. NW, 5th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 557-2700
*Counsel for Amicus Mortgage
Bankers Association*

ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG
Counsel of Record
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
1155 F St. NW, 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 220-1100
Elaine.Goldenberg@mto.com

DARYL JOSEFFER
JANET GALERIA
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H St., NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337
*Counsel for Amicus Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of
America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. There Is No Background Discovery Rule For The “Blamelessly Ignorant” That May Be Engrafted Onto The Text Of A Federal Statute Of Limitations Provision.....	4
A. This Court Should Not Endorse The Background Rule That Petitioner Urges	4
B. In Any Event, The Specific Language Of The Statute Of Limitations Provision At Issue Here Precludes Implication Of A Discovery Rule.....	16
II. Engrafting A Discovery Rule Onto The FDCPA’s Limitations Provision, Or Onto Limitations Provisions More Generally, Would Have Broad Negative Consequences	20
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 890 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2018).....	15, 17, 19, 20
<i>American Pipe & Construction Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	13
<i>Amy v. City of Watertown</i> , 130 U.S. 320 (1889)	10, 11, 12
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991)	11
<i>Bailey v. Glover</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 342 (1875)	12, 13
<i>Baldwin County Welcome Center v. Brown</i> , 466 U.S. 147 (1984)	11
<i>Bay Area Laundry and Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp. of Cal.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997)	6
<i>Beach v. Ocwen Fed. Bank</i> , 523 U.S. 410 (1998)	27

<i>Board of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y. v. Tomanio,</i> 446 U.S. 478 (1980)	21, 23
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton,</i> 549 U.S. 84 (2006)	8
<i>Burnett v. Grattan,</i> 468 U.S. 42 (1984)	22
<i>California Public Employees' Retirement System v. ANZ Sec., Inc.,</i> 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017)	17, 19, 26
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.,</i> 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	8, 25
<i>Clark v. Iowa City,</i> 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 583 (1875)	6
<i>Clark v. Martinez,</i> 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	13, 14
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014)	17
<i>Duncan v. Walker,</i> 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	10
<i>Exploration Co. v. United States,</i> 247 U.S. 435 (1918)	13
<i>Gabelli v. SEC,</i> 568 U.S. 442 (2013)	6, 11, 12, 19

<i>Glus v. Brooklyn Eastern Dist. Terminal,</i> 359 U.S. 231 (1959)	12, 13
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson,</i> 545 U.S. 409 (2005)	6
<i>Green v. Brennan,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1769 (2016)	6
<i>Guar. Trust Co. v. United States,</i> 304 U.S. 126 (1938)	21
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	16
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht,</i> 327 U.S. 392 (1946)	12, 13
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs,</i> 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	15
<i>Jacobson v. Healthcare Fin. Servs.,</i> 434 F. Supp. 2d 133 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	23
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA,</i> 559 U.S. 573 (2010)	23
<i>Johnson v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.,</i> 421 U.S. 454 (1975)	6
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.,</i> 521 U.S. 179 (1997)	6, 7, 22
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez,</i> 572 U.S. 1 (2014)	12, 15, 16

<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010)	16
<i>Mangum v. Action Collection Serv., Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1784 (2010)	7
<i>Miller v. Javitch, Block & Rathbone</i> , 561 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Mills v. Habluetzel</i> , 456 U.S. 91 (1982)	6
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002)	16, 17
<i>Obduskey v. McCarthy & Holthus LLP</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1029 (2019)	24
<i>Order of R.R. Telegraphers v. Ry. Express Agency</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944)	22
<i>Palmer v. Champion Mortg.</i> , 465 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>Palmore v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 389 (1973)	19
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005)	14
<i>Reading Co. v. Koons</i> , 271 U.S. 58 (1926)	14, 15, 28

<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>SCA Hygiene Prod. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prod., LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017)	6
<i>SEC v. Tambone</i> , 597 F.3d 436 (1st Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	5
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998)	25
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979)	7, 21, 22
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949)	7
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	6
<i>Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990)	5
FEDERAL STATUTES	
12 U.S.C. 1715z-4a(d)	8
12 U.S.C. 2614	26

12 U.S.C. 3416	8
12 U.S.C. 4010(d)	26
15 U.S.C. 77m	8, 27
15 U.S.C. 78r(c)	8
15 U.S.C. 78u-6	18
15 U.S.C. 78u-6(h)(B)(1)(iii)(I)(bb)	8
15 U.S.C. 1635(f)	26
15 U.S.C. 1640(e)	26
15 U.S.C. 1641	27
15 U.S.C. 1679i(1)(a)	18
15 U.S.C. 1679i(1)(b)	18
15 U.S.C. 1681j	19
15 U.S.C. 1681p	14
15 U.S.C. 1691e(f)	26
15 U.S.C. 1692d	19
15 U.S.C. 1692d(2)	13
15 U.S.C. 1692f(2)	19
15 U.S.C. 1692f(3)	19
15 U.S.C. 1692f(4)	19
15 U.S.C. 1692k	17

15 U.S.C. 1692k(d).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 1693m(g).....	26
15 U.S.C. 1711(a)(2).....	9
15 U.S.C. 1935(b), (g).....	27
15 U.S.C. 3006(c)	9
15 U.S.C. 6104(a)	9
18 U.S.C. 2520(e)	9
18 U.S.C. 2710(c)(3)	9
19 U.S.C. 1621	9
19 U.S.C. 1621(1).....	10
26 U.S.C. 7431(d).....	9
28 U.S.C 1658(b).....	9
29 U.S.C. 2617(c)	27
31 U.S.C. 3731(b).....	9
42 U.S.C. 9612(d)(2)(A).....	9
42 U.S.C. 9613(g)(1).....	9
STATE STATUTES	
225 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 425/9.5.....	28
N.Y. Unconsol. Law § 8610 (McKinney)	28
S.C. Code Ann. § 35-1-509(j)(1)	28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Bob Carlson, American Bar Assoc., *ABA President Says Fair Debt Collection Practices Act Should Exclude Attorneys*, Bloomberg Law (Jan. 9, 2019), available at <https://news.bloomberglaw.com/bankruptcy-law/insight-aba-president-says-fair-debt-collection-practices-act-should-exclude-attorneys>; 24
- CFPB, *Check Your Credit Report Once A Year*, available at https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/cfpb_adult-fin-ed_check-your-credit-report.pdf 19
- Consumer Fin. Protection Bureau, *Fair Debt Collection Practices Act: CFPB Annual Report 2016* (Mar. 2016) 23
- Larry Cordell *et al.*, *The Cost of Delay*, Working Paper No. 13-15 (Apr. 24, 2013), available at <http://www.philadelphiafed.org/bank-resources/publications/presentations/the-cost-of-delay.pdf> 25
- Richard A. Epstein, *The Temporal Dimension in Tort Law*, 53 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1986) 22

Freddie Mac, <i>Single-Family Seller/ Servicer Guide</i> , Ex. 83 (Dec. 12, 2018), http://www.freddiemac.com/singlefamily/service/pdf/exh83.pdf	25
FTC, <i>Free Credit Reports</i> , https://www.consumer.ftc.gov/articles/0155-free-credit-reports	20
WebRecon Stats for Dec 2018: 2018 Ends with a Whimper, WebRecon (last visited July 18, 2019), https://webrecon.com/webrecon-stats-for-dec-2018-2018-ends-with-a-whimper/	23
<i>Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary</i> 2554.....	17
Ralph K. Winter, <i>Paying Lawyers, Empowering Prosecutors, and Protecting Managers: Raising the Cost of Capital in America</i> , 42 Duke L.J. 945 (1993)	25
2 H. Wood, <i>Limitation of Actions</i> (4th ed. 1916).....	7
H.G. Wood, <i>A Treatise on the Limitations of Actions at Law and in Equity</i> (1901)	11

Nathaniel Wuerffel, *Market Structure and Liquidity in the U.S. Treasury and Agency Mortgage-Backed Security (MBS) Markets* (May 17, 2016), available at <https://www.newyorkfed.org/newsevents/speeches/2016/wue160517> 27
